Vittore

U.S. Department of Labor

Office of Administrative Law Judges Federal Building, Suite 4300 501 W. Ocean Boulevard Long Beach, California 90802 (310) 980-3594 (310) 980-3596 FAX: (310) 980-3597



DATE: October 31, 1995

CASE NO.: 95-JTP-2

In the Matter of

THE NAVAJO NATION, Complainant,

V.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, Respondent.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

This matter arises under the Job Training Partnership Act (JTPA)' 29 U.S.C. §1501, et sea., and the regulations promulgated thereunder at 20 C.F.R. Part 636. Complainant, The Navajo Nation, seeks review of the Final Determination of Respondent dated September 9, 1994, in which costs in the amount of \$158,691 were disallowed under the JTPA and the implementing regulations.

Since early 1995, there has been several indications from the parties as to the possibility of resolving this matter without the need for litigation. Based thereon, the undersigned administrative law judge sent a letter to the parties dated September 29, 1995, requesting that they either transmit settlement documents or contact this office to set a mutually agreeable time for a formal hearing.

On October 16, 1995, the undersigned received correspondence from Respondent in answer to the September 29, 1995, request. This letter indicated that the Grant Officer had decided to withdraw the Final Determination, and that an appropriate motion for dismissal would be filed by Respondent within the near future.

Grant Officer's Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice ("Respondent's Motion") was received in this office on October 30, 1995. In this motion, it is asserted that:

the Grant Officer determined that **the** Final Determination did not accurately reflect the grounds upon which the disallowances were based. Therefore, on October 13, 1995, the Grant Officer withdrew her final **determination**. Consequently, there are no longer any issues pending before the ALJ, and the case should be dismissed.

(Respondent's Motion, at 1-2) (footnote omitted). The motion also notes that the withdrawal of the Final Determination was within the authority of the Grant Officer, citing <u>Florida Department of Labor and Economic Security v. U.S. Department of Labor</u>, 92-JTP-21 (August 16, 1994). Lastly, the motion states that Complainant had been informed of the withdrawal and had no objections to a dismissal.

Based upon the foregoing, it is found that there are no longer any issues pending before the undersigned in this matter, and therefore Respondent's motion shall be granted.

<u>ORDER</u>

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above entitled matter'shall be dismissed with prejudice.

Entered this 31% day of October, 1995, at Long Beach, California.

SAMUEL JA SMITH

Administrative Law Judge

SERVICE SHEET

Case Name: NAVAJO NATION V. U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Case No: 95-JTP-2

Title of Document: ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

A copy of the above document was sent to the following:

FRANK SEANEZ, ESQ. NAVAJO NATION DEPT. OF JUSTICE POST OFFICE DRAWER 2010 WINDOW ROCK, AZ 85615 DAVID 0. WILLIAMS
OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL COUNSEL
EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING ADMIN
ROOM N-4671
200 CONSTITUTION AVE., N.W.
WASHINGTON, D C 20210

DANIEL W. TEEHAN, ESQ.
REGIONAL SOLICITOR
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
71 STEVENSON ST., SUITE 1110
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

DIANE S. EDWARDS
CONTRACT/GRANT OFFICER
DIV. OF AUDIT, CLOSEOUT &
APPEALS RESOLUTION
USDOL/ETA, ROOM N-4716
200 CONSTITUTION AVE., N.W.
WASHINGTON, D C 20210

ANNALIESE IMPINK, ESQ.
USDOL/OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR
ROOM N-2101
200 CONSTITUTION AVE., N.W.
WASHINGTON, D C 20210

BRIAN T. KEILTY, ADMINISTRATOR USDOL/ETA
OFFICE OF FINANCIAL & ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT
RM. N-4671, 200 CONST.AVE.,N.W. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20210

OCT 3 1 1995

DATE